& O ety S - CITY OF MADISON
| Sl ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPEAL APPLICATION

_ ; $200 Filing Fee
Ensure all information is typed or legibly printed using blue or black ink.

‘Notices are sent to the District Alderperson and to owners of record as listed in the Office of the
City Assessor. Maximum size for all drawings is 11" x 17"

Name of Applicant: __Josh Wilcox.

Address: _ 7780 -Elmwood ave
' Middleton Wi 53562

Daytime Phone: 608.829.1750 . Evening Phone:

josh.wilcox@garybrink.com

“Emall:

-

1. The undersigned hereby appeals the decision of the Zoning Administrator in regard to
" Madison General Ordinance Section No. 28.071.(3) (a) (1)

2. When relevant to a specific property, fill out below:
_Street Address: 330 East Wilson St
Madison WI

M List of grounds for the appeal statements, eyidence of fact, and any additional information
3, X

DECISION
The Board, in accordance with the findings of fact, hereby determines that the requested appeal for
is
DApproved DDenied : DConditionaIly Approved

Zoning Board of Appeals Chair:

Date:

1/3/13



Addendum to Application for Code Interpretation
Subject Property: 330 E. Wilson Street
Owner: Palladia, LLC

Overview

Palladia, LLC owns the property at 330 E. Wilson St. and wishes to construct a six-story
building with a first-floor retail space and 30 residential units above. The first level also includes a
parking area for five vehicles and 13 bicycles (an additional 25 bicycle stalls are located in the
basement). The parking area is tucked underneath the building but is not enclosed space (it is open
on the west and north elevations). The parking area is screened from E. Wilson Street by a portion
of the building that functions as a community display space.
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The community display space is approximately 30” deep and is intended to both screen the parking
and activate the street fagcade by providing a dynamic space for displaying messages, educational
materials, local art and other items of interest to the neighborhood. The owner respectfully requests
that the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the proposed building satisfies the parking design
standards of the Zoning Code.

Issue Presented

Whether the proposed building satisfies the parking design standards of section
28.071(3)(a)(1) of the Zoning Code.
Discussion

The Downtown subchapter of the Zoning Code contains certain design standards regulating
parking, including the requirement in section 28.071(3)(a)(1) that parking be incorporated into a
development in such a way that it is not visible from the street:

Parking shall be located in parking structures, underground, or in surface parking lots
behind principal buildings. Parking structures shall be designed with liner buildings
or with ground floor office or retail uses along all street-facing facades.

In short, section 28.071(3)(a)(1) presents three options: 1) put the parking underground, 2)
put it in back, or 3) put it in a parking structure. If a property owner chooses the “parking structure”
option, the design standard goes on to require that the ground floor of the parking structure must be
screened from the street with a) a liner building; b) an office use or ¢) a retail use.

Section 28.071(3)(a)(1) clearly permits parking in a surface lot behind the building. It also
allows parking structures, so long as the parking structure is screened with a liner building or an



office/retail use. However, it is less clear, how section 28.071(3)(a)(1) is intended to apply when a
single level of surface parking is integrated into the design of the principal building itself (as opposed
to being located in a multi-level parking structure/ramp/garage).

The Zoning Administrator acknowledges that section 28.071(3)(a)(1) requires some
interpretation. As far as the parking at issue in this appeal is concerned, the Zoning Administrator
views it as part of a parking structure, requiring screening from the street by a liner building or by an
office/retail use. :

In consideration of this section, it is my interpretation that the proposed “community
display space” is not an office or retail use as required above, and this proposal does
not comply with the zoning code requirement. This space does not represent any
form of office or retail occupancy, and does not appear to be functional or
occupyable, as the zoning code requires. If you wish to maintain parking at the first
level, you will need fo establish a bona- f/de office or retail use between the front of
the building and the proposed parking area.’

The owner agrees that section 28.071(3)(a)(1) is ambiguous and requires interpretation.
However, the owner believes that the five spaces at issue in this appeal are not part of a parking
structure and the standard should not be interpreted in a way that requires the addition of another
retail/office component to the proposed design, as indicated by the Zoning Administrator.

The ground floor office/retail requirement discussed in 28.071(3)(a)(1) applies only to parking
structures. The term “parking structure” is a defined term in the Zoning Code, meaning “a multi-level
parking area, wherein one or more levels are supported above the lowest level, and is commonly
called a parking garage or parking ramp. "2 The parking area at issue in this appeal consists of five
spaces located on a single level, at grade and not fully enclosed within the building. Clearly this is
not a “parking structure” as that term is used in the Zoning Code.

The parking area at issue here is located at-grade and is screened from E. Wilson Street by
the front facade of the building. Accordingly, the owner believes that the parking area is more
accurately construed under section 28.071(3)(a)(1) as a “surface parking lot located behind the
building,” which is expressly permitted.

More importantly, regardless of whether the parking area at issue in this appeal is construed
as part of a “parking structure” or as a ““surface parking lot located behind the building” the owner
believes that the proposed configuration satisfies the important objective of the parking design
standard, which is to screen the parking from the street. The community display space is an
innova’tive3 way to both hide the parking and activate the street fagade of the building in a way that
enhances the pedestrian experience.

Conclusion
For the reasons set forth above, the owner respectfully requests that the Zoning Board of

Appeals find that the proposed configuration satisfies the parking design standards of section
28.071(3)(a)(1) of the Zoning Code.

! Email correspondence from Matthew Tucker to Josh Wilcox, Jul. 10, 2014.
2 MGO Sec. 82.11.

3 The original idea for the community display space was conceived of during one of the early neighborhood
meetings on this project.
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330 E. WILSON MIXED USE
330 E. WILSON STREET MADISON, W1 53703

ZBA SUBMITTAL
JULY 25, 2014

OWNER/DEVEOPER:
PALLADIA, LLC

c/o KOTHE REAL ESTATE PARTNERS

115 E. MAIN ST., SUITE 210
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703
PHONE: (608) 469-0059

EMAIL: kevinekotheREP.com

PRINCIPAL CONTACT: KEVIN PAGE

ARCHITECT:

GARY BRINK & ASSOCIATES, INC.

7780 ELMWOCD AVENUE, SUITE 204
MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN 53562
PHONE: (608) 829-1750

EMAIL: joshwilcoxegarybrink.com

PRINCIPAL CONTACT: JOSH WILCOX

ZONING CODE:

SHEET INDEX

L URBAN MDED-USE (UMX) DISTRICT
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

LANDGRAF CONSTRUCTION
5964 EXECUTIVE DRIVE

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53719

PHONE: (608) 274-4700

EMAIL: marklandgrafelandgrafconstruction.com
PRINCIPAL. CONTACT: MARK LANDGRAF

CIVIL/SITE ENGINEER:
QUAM ENGINEERING, LLC

4604 SIGGELKOW ROAD, SUITE A

McFARLAND, WISCONSIN 53558
PHONE: (608) 838-7750

EMAIL: rquamequamengineering.com
PRINCIPAL CONTACT: RYAN QUAM

T1 COVER SHEET & PROJECT CONTACTS

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
A2.00 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

A201  FIRST FLOOR PLAN / SITE PLAN

A202 SECOND THROUGH SIXTH FLOOR PLAN
A2.03 ROOF FLOOR PLAN

AB.01  EXTERIOR SOUTH ELEVATION

AB.02  EXTERIOR EAST & WEST ELEVATIONS
AB.03  EXTERIOR NORTH ELEVATION

R1.01  MASSING MODEL RENDERING

LANDSCAPE DESIGNER:

KEN SAIKI DESIGN, INC.
303 S. PATERSON, SUITE ONE
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703
PHONE: (608) 251-3600

EMAIL: amofieneksd-la.com
PRINCIPAL. CONTACT: ABBIE MOILIEN
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